

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,
Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE
COUNCIL, USA*ENGAGE, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS, THE
INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
THE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT, THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,
THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, AND
THE US-ASEAN BUSINESS COUNCIL
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WALTER E. DELLINGER, III
PAMELA A. HARRIS
JOHN F. NIBLOCK
JOSHUA A. KLEIN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI
(Counsel of Record)
M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER
MATTHEW T. KLINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 553-6700

*Admitted in California only

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Of Counsel:

ROBIN S. CONRAD
STEPHANIE MARTZ
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ATS LITIGATION INCREASINGLY INTERFERES WITH FOREIGN INVESTMENT AND FOREIGN RELATIONS.	5
A. ATS Lawsuits Are A Serious And Growing Concern To U.S. And International Companies.	5
B. ATS Lawsuits Harm The Economy By Putting Companies With A U.S. Presence At A Unique And Unfair Competitive Disadvantage.	10
C. ATS Lawsuits Interfere With Foreign Policy.	13
1. ATS Lawsuits Interfere with Nuanced Policies of the President and Congress.	13
2. ATS Lawsuits Undermine the President’s Ability to Conduct Foreign Policy and Resolve International Disputes.	17
II. THE ATS PROVIDES FOR “JURISDICTION” ONLY AND CONTAINS NO PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Language, Structure, And Context Of The ATS All Make Clear That Congress Did Not Mean To Create A Cause of Action.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The ATS Gives Rise To Grave Constitutional Questions.....	23
III. THE ATS CONFERS JURISDICTION ONLY WHERE CONGRESS HAS PROVIDED A CAUSE OF ACTION BY STATUTE OR TREATY.	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer</i> , 77 Fed. App. 48 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale Des Chemins De Fer Francais</i> , 332 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 534 (2003).....	22, 24, 29
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003).....	3, 16, 18, 19
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	10, 17, 26, 29
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	3, 14, 15, 29
<i>Digwamaje v. IBM Corp. et. al.</i> , No. 02cv6218 (JES) (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 2, 2002)	7
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 2002 WL 31063976 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2002), <i>vacated and reh'g granted en banc</i> , 2003 WL 359787 (9th Cir. Feb 14, 2003), <i>submission withdrawn pending decision in this case</i>	6, 9, 11, 16
<i>FCC v. Nextwave Pers. Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	28
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d. 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1499 (JES) (S.D.N.Y.)	8, 17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23, 24, 28
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	8
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	28

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	7, 18
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	6
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22, 25
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	28
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	24
<i>Villeda Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte</i> , No. 02cv3399 (FAM) (S.D. Fla., dismissed Dec. 12, 2003)	7
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	3, 7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331	27
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367	25
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1491	21
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086.....	17
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086, <i>modified by</i> South African Democratic Transition Support Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-149, 107 Stat. 1503 (1993)	14
Judicial Code of 1911, Pub. L. No. 61-475, 36 Stat. 1087 (1911)	21
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	15
Rev. Stat. § 563, Sixteenth (2d ed. 1878)	21
Title 28, Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948)	21
TREATIES	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	8
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948).....	9
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (ratified June 8, 1992)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
International Covenant on Economic Social and Cultural Rights, opened for signature Dec. 19, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	8
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, June 13, 1992, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 15 1/5 rev. 1 (1992).....	9
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Feb. 6, 1778, U.S.-France, art. 17, 7 Bevans 763.....	26
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Oct. 8, 1782, U.S.-Netherlands, art. 13, 10 Bevans 6	26
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Oct. 8, 1782, U.S.-Sweden, art. 15, 11 Bevans 710.....	27
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, July 9, 1785, U.S.-Prussia, art. 15, 8 Bevans 78	26
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, annex, U.N. GAOR, 44th Sess. Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/44/25 (1989), 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	8
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217, U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948)	9
World Charter for Nature, G.A. Res. 37/7, U.N. GAOR, 37th Sess., Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/37/51 (1982).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. S4781 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992).....	9
142 Cong. Rec. S8749 (daily ed. July 25, 1996)	16
142 Cong. Rec. S8809 (daily ed. July 25, 1996)	16
142 Cong. Rec. S8810 (daily ed. July 25, 1996)	15
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and Article III</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 587 (2002)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Declaration of Pennuel Mpapa Maduna, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development of the Republic of South Africa, July 11, 2003.....	18
Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, Institute for International Economics, <i>Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789</i> (2003).....	12
Colin L. Powell, <i>The Promise of China Trade</i> , Wash. Post, June 1, 2001	14
Remarks to the Council of the Americas by Peter F. Romero, Assistant Secretary of State for Western Hemisphere Affairs (2001), <i>available at</i> http://usembassy.state.gov/japan/wwwhec0080.html	13, 14
Remarks by President George W. Bush at Summit of the Americas Working Session (2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/04/20010423-9.html	13
Joseph Modeste Sweeney, <i>A Tort Only in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 445 (1995)	27
Letter from William H. Taft, IV, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Judge Louis F. Oberdorfer, July 29, 2002	12, 17
13B Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1984)	27
